After taking into account the size of Pharaon's 

financial resources, his good faith, the gravity of the 

violations, the history of previous violations, and such other 

matters as justice may require, the Board of Governors hereby 

assesses a civil money penalty of Thirty-Seven Million Dollars 

($37,000,000) against Pharaon for his violations of Sections 3(a) 

and 5(c) of the BHC Act set forth in this Amended Notice. 

Pharaon shall forfeit and pay the penalty as hereinafter 

provided. 

57. The penalty set forth in paragraph 56 hereof is 

assessed by the Board of Governors pursuant to Sections S{b) of